

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,)
)
 Plaintiff-Appellee,)
)
 v.) S.CT. NO.18-1215
)
 TAVISH COLEON SHACKFORD,))
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY
HONORABLE SCOTT D. ROSENBERG, JUDGE
(RESENTENCING)

APPELLANT'S APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW
OF THE DECISION OF THE IOWA COURT OF APPEALS
FILED JANUARY 9, 2020

MARTHA J. LUCEY
State Appellate Defender

VIDHYA K. REDDY
Assistant Appellate Defender
vreddy@spd.state.ia.us
appellatedefender@spd.state.ia.us

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER
Fourth Floor Lucas Building
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-8841 / (515) 281-7281 FAX

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service.....	2
Questions Presented for Review.....	3
Table of Authorities	6
Statement in Support of Further Review.....	8
Statement of the Case	10
Argument	10
I. If deemed civil judgments, the June 7 and June 8, 2017 correctional fee orders are void because they were obtained without notice, due process, or the appointment of a guardian ad litem to the then-incarcerated Shackford.	13
II. If deemed civil judgments but not void, the June 7 and June 8, 2017 correctional fee obligations must still be apportioned between the convicted and acquitted count pursuant to <u>Petrie</u> (as modified by <u>McMurry</u>), which apportionment principle derived from civil law.	18
a) All “correctional fees approved pursuant to section 356.7” are, <i>by definition</i> , “Restitution” and “court costs” under Iowa Code section 910.1(4), and must therefore be apportioned under <u>Petrie</u> (as modified by McMurry).	18
b). The apportionment principle stated in <u>Petrie</u> (as modified by <u>McMurry</u>) itself derives from civil law, and therefore applies even to civil judgments.....	20

III. Even if deemed civil judgments but not void, the correctional fee obligations are also subject to the substantive limitation of an ability to pay determination 24

Conclusion..... 25

Attorney's Cost Certificate 26

Certificate of Compliance..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Garcia v. Wibholm, 461 N.W.2d 166 (Iowa 1990).....	15, 17
Opat v. Ludeking, 666 N.W.2d 597 (Iowa 2003).....	15, 16, 18
State ex rel. Allee v. Gocha, 555 N.W.2d 683 (Iowa 1996)	13
State v. Abrahamson, 696 N.W.2d 589 (Iowa 2005)	12-13
State v. Dudley, 766 N.W.2d 606 (Iowa 2009).....	16
State v. Gross, 935 N.W.2d 695 (Iowa 2019).....	8, 12, 25
State v. Hernandez-Lopez, 639 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2002)	16
State v. Jackson, 601 N.W.2d 354 (Iowa 1999).....	22
State v. Jenkins, 788 N.W.2d 640, 646-47 (Iowa 2010)	17
State v. McMurry, 925 N.W.2d 592 (Iowa 2019)	8-10, 12, 18, 20, 22-23
State v. Petrie, 478 N.W.2d 620 (Iowa 1991)	8, 10, 12, 18, 20-23
 <u>Statutes & Court Rules:</u>	
Iowa Code § 356.7	8-9, 11-14, 18-22, 24-25
Iowa Code § 815.13	21

Iowa Code § 910.1	8, 18-20, 24
Iowa Code § 910.2	21, 25
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(1)(b)	9
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.211	15
